

City of Spokane, Washington

Statement of City Business, including a Summary of the Proceedings of the City Council

Volume 105

DECEMBER 2, 2015

Issue 48



MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

MAYOR DAVID A. CONDON **COUNCIL PRESIDENT BEN STUCKART** COUNCIL MEMBERS: MICHAEL A. ALLEN (DISTRICT 2) MIKE FAGAN (DISTRICT 1) CANDACE MUMM (DISTRICT 3) JON SNYDER (DISTRICT 2) KAREN STRATTON (DISTRICT 3)

The Official Gazette

(USPS 403-480)

Published by Authority of City Charter Section 39

The Official Gazette is published weekly by the Office of the City Clerk 5th Floor, Municipal Building, Spokane, WA 99201-3342

> Official Gazette Archive: http://www.spokanecity.org/services/documents

To receive the Official Gazette by e-mail, send your request to: clerks@spokanecity.org

INSIDE THIS ISSUE

Minutes	1246
GENERAL NOTICES	1246
Ordinances	1247
NOTICES FOR BIDS	1251

DECEMBER 2, 2015

The Official Gazette USPS 403-480 0% Advertising Periodical postage paid at Spokane, WA

POSTMASTER:

Send address changes to: Official Gazette Office of the Spokane City Clerk 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd. 5th Floor Municipal Bldg. Spokane, WA 99201-3342

Subscription Rates:

Within Spokane County: \$4.75 per year Outside Spokane County: \$13.75 per year

Subscription checks made payable to: City Treasurer

Address Change:

Official Gazette Office of Spokane City Clerk 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd. 5th Floor Municipal Bldg. Spokane, WA 99201-3342

Minutes

NOTICE

Monday, November 23, 2015

The minutes for the Monday, November 23, 2015, Spokane City Council Meeting were not available for publication in this issue of the *Official Gazette*. The minutes will be published in the Wednesday, December 9, 2015, issue of the *Official Gazette*.

General Notices

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-0120

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE ASSESSMENT ROLL HEARING FOR THE DOWNTOWN PARKING AND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT AREA (BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT – BID) AND PROVIDING NOTICE OF THE 2016 ASSESSMENTS TO BUSINESS AND PROPERTY OWNERS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the laws of Washington State and City Ordinance C-32923, as revised, the City Council intends to hold a hearing on the assessments levied upon businesses and properties within the Downtown Parking and Business Improvement Area (PBIA); and

WHEREAS, through this Resolution, the City Council intends to provide notice that there will be a hearing upon the assessment roll prepared under the above-identified Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE SPOKANE CITY COUNCIL:

1. Notice is hereby given that the assessment rolls for businesses and properties prepared under Ordinance C-32923, as revised, will be on file in the Office of the City Clerk on the 16th day of November 2015, and are open for public inspection.

2. The City Council has fixed the 14th day of December 2015 at 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as practicable in the City Council Chambers of the Municipal Building, as the time and place for hearing upon said rolls.

3. The City Council declares its intent to impose special assessments in a manner that measures special benefits from each of the purposes set forth in Ordinance C-32923, as revised. The special assessments will finance the PBIA (BID) budgets and programs approved by the City Council.

4. All persons who may desire to object to the assessment roll shall make their objections in writing and file them with the City Clerk at, or prior to the date fixed for hearing.

At the time and place fixed, and at such other times as the hearing may be continued to, the City Council will consider the assessment roll as a board of equalization for the purpose of considering objections or comments made thereto, or any part thereof, and may correct, revise, raise, lower, change or modify such roll, or any part thereof, or set aside such roll and order that such assessments be made de novo, or take such other action as the circumstances may warrant, including confirmation of the assessment rolls.

This is the only hearing held on the assessment roll, and it will be final unless appealed according to City Ordinance C-32923.

5. Business & Developer Services is directed to mail, at least fifteen days before the date fixed for hearing, a notice to the business and property owners identified in the assessment rolls setting forth the date and time of public hearing, including the amount of the special assessment.

6. The City Clerk is directed to publish notice of the hearing on the assessment rolls in the Official Gazette for two consecutive weeks, the last publication being one week before the date fixed for public hearing.

ADOPTED by the City Council this 16th day of November 2015.

Publish: November 25, December 2 & 9, 2015

Ordinances

These ordinances are published in this issue of the *Official Gazette* pursuant to passage by the Spokane City Council. It should be noted that these ordinances may be subject to veto by the Mayor. If an ordinance is vetoed by the Mayor, the Mayoral veto will be published in a subsequent issue of the *Official Gazette*.

ORDINANCE NO. C35320

AN ORDINANCE of the City of Spokane, Washington, relating to local improvement districts; establishing Consolidated Local Improvement District No. 224A and a consolidated local improvement district bond redemption fund; fixing the amount, form, date, interest rate and maturity of the Consolidated Local Improvement District No. 224A Installment Note; providing for the purchase of that Note by the City from funds on deposit in the Spokane Investment Pool; and defining the interest rate on local improvement district assessment installments.

THE CITY OF SPOKANE DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1. Recitals.

1.1 The City Council of the City of Spokane, Washington (the "City"), heretofore has created Local Improvement Districts Nos. 2012066 and 2013080 (the "LIDs") for various purposes.

1.2 RCW 35.45.160 authorizes the establishment of consolidated local improvement districts for the purpose of issuing bonds only and provides that if the governing body of any municipality orders the creation of such consolidated local improvement district, the money received from the installment payment of the principal of and interest on assessments levied within the original local improvement districts shall be deposited in a consolidated local improvement district bond redemption fund to be used to redeem outstanding consolidated local improvement district bonds.

1.3 RCW 35.45.150 provides that in addition to issuing bonds in payment of the cost and expenses of any local improvement, a city may issue installment notes payable out of the relevant local improvement fund, and such notes are legal investments for any available surplus fund of the issuing city.

1.4 The City desires to provide a market-rate return on a portion of the funds it regularly invests while making those funds available on an interfund loan basis to finance the repayment of the installment note authorized herein; and

1.5 Pursuant to RCW 35.45.150, the City has determined to issue its Consolidated Local Improvement District No. 224A Installment Note in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$306,901.53 and finds it is in the best interest of the City that such note be purchased by the City from funds on deposit in the City Treasury's pooled cash portfolio and available for investment.

Section 2. Consolidation of Local Improvement Districts.

For the purpose of issuing bonds only (including issuance of an installment note under RCW 35.45.150), those local improvement districts of the City established by the following ordinances, respectively, the 30-day period for making cash payment of assessments without interest in each local improvement district having expired in the case of the assessments for each local improvement district, are consolidated into a consolidated local improvement district to be known and designated as Consolidated Local Improvement District No. 224A:

OFFICIAL GAZETTE, SPOKANE, WA

Local Improvement	Created by	Assessment Balance After
District ("LID") No.	Ordinance No.	30-day Prepayment Period
2012066	C35270	\$240,404.17
2013080	C35271	\$66,497.36
Total		\$306,901.53

Section 3. <u>Note Fund</u>.

There is created and established in the office of the Chief Finance Officer of the City (the "Finance Officer") for Consolidated Local Improvement District No. 224A a consolidated local improvement district bond redemption fund, which shall consist of a special account within the City's previously established Special Assessment Debt Fund, and shall be known and designated as the Local Improvement Fund, CLID No. 224A Note Redemption Account (the "Note Fund"). All money presently on hand representing collections pertaining to installments of assessments and interest thereon in each of the local improvement districts listed in Section 2 shall be transferred to and deposited in the Note Fund, and all collections pertaining to assessments on the assessment rolls of those local improvement districts when hereafter received shall be deposited in the Note Fund to repay any principal outstanding of the Consolidated Local Improvement District No. 224A Note (defined hereafter).

Section 4. <u>Authorization and Description of the Note</u>.

The Consolidated Local Improvement District No. 224A Installment Note (the "Note") shall be issued pursuant to RCW 35.45.150 in the total principal amount not to exceed \$306,901.53 being the total amount on the assessment rolls of the LIDs remaining uncollected after the expiration of the respective 30-day interest-free prepayment periods for assessments on those assessment rolls. The Note shall be dated its date of delivery; shall mature on December 1, 2025; shall be in fully registered form; and shall be numbered R-4. The Note shall bear interest at the rate of 3% per annum computed on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30⁻ day months, payable annually beginning December 1, 2016. The interest rate will be calculated on November 16, 2015, the date the ordinance is expected to be approved by City Council.

Section 5. Appointment of Note Registrar; Registration and Transfer of Note.

5.1 The Finance Officer of the City is appointed Note Registrar for the Note. The Note shall be issued to the City of Spokane (the "Registered Owner") as payee for the benefit of the Spokane Investment Pool, only in registered form as to both principal and interest and shall be recorded on books or records maintained by the Note Registrar (the "Note Register"). The Note Register shall contain the name and mailing address of the Registered Owner. The Note may not be assigned or transferred by the Registered Owner. When the Note has been paid in full, both principal and interest, it shall be surrendered by the Registered Owner to the Note Registrar, who shall cancel the Note.

5.2 The Note Registrar shall keep, or cause to be kept, at its office, sufficient books for the registration of the Note. The Note Registrar is authorized, on behalf of the City, to authenticate and deliver the Note in accordance with the provisions of the Note and this ordinance, to serve as the City's paying agent for the Note and to carry out all of the Note Registrar's powers and duties under this ordinance. For purposes of this Note, the provisions of this ordinance shall constitute a system of registration for the City's notes and obligations. The Note Registrar shall be responsible for the representations contained in the Note Registrar's Certificate of Authentication on the Note.

Section 6. Payment of the Note.

Both principal of and interest on the Note shall be payable solely out of the Note Fund, and from the Local Improvement Guaranty Fund of the City, consistent with RCW 35.45.150 and chapter 35.54 RCW, and shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America. Interest on the Note, and any prepaid principal thereon, shall be paid by check, draft or electronic or interfund transfer on the interest payment date to the Registered Owner at the address appearing on the Note Register. The final installment of principal and interest on the Note at maturity or prior repayment is payable at the office of the Note Registrar in Spokane, Washington, upon presentation and surrender of the Note. Section 7. <u>Prepayment Provisions</u>.

The City reserves the right to prepay principal of the Note prior to its stated maturity on any interest payment date, at par plus accrued interest to the date fixed for prepayment, whenever there shall be sufficient money in the Note Fund to prepay the principal of the Note over and above the amount required for the payment of the interest then due on the Note. No notice of prepayment to the Registered Owner is required. Interest on the principal of the Note so prepaid shall cease to accrue on the date of such prepayment. If the Note is not redeemed when properly presented at its maturity or earlier prepayment date, the City shall be obligated to pay interest on the Note at the same rate provided therein from and after its maturity date until the Note, both principal and interest, is paid in full or until sufficient money for its payment in full is on deposit in the Note Fund and the Note has been called for payment by giving notice of that call to the Registered Owner.

Section 9. Form and Execution of the Note.

9.1 The Note shall be printed, lithographed or typed on good Note paper in a form consistent with the provisions of this ordinance and state law (including RCW 35.45.150), shall be signed by the Mayor and attested by the City Clerk, either or both of whose signatures may be manual or in facsimile, and the seal of the City or a facsimile reproduction thereof shall be impressed or printed thereon.

9.2 Only the Note bearing a Certificate of Authentication in the following form, manually signed by the Note Registrar, shall be valid or obligatory for any purpose or entitled to the benefits of this ordinance:

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This Note is the fully registered City of Spokane, Washington, Consolidated Local Improvement District No. 224A Installment Note described in the Note Ordinance.

[SPECIMEN]

9.3 The authorized signing of the Certificate of Authentication shall be conclusive evidence that the Note so authenticated has been duly executed, authenticated and delivered and is entitled to the benefits of this ordinance.

Section 10. Purchase and Sale of the Note.

The City shall purchase the Note from funds available for investment on deposit in the Spokane Investment Pool at a price of par. The proper City officials are authorized and directed to do everything necessary for the prompt delivery of the Note and for the proper application and use of the proceeds of the sale thereof.

Section 11. Fixing Interest Rate on Assessments.

The interest rate on the installments and delinquent payments of the LIDs are revised and fixed at the rate of the SIP Internal Lending Rate.

Section 12. Ratification.

All actions heretofore taken by the Council, the Mayor, and the City's officers and employees, with respect to the LIDs, are hereby ratified and approved.

Section 13. Validity.

If any provision of this ordinance shall be declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, then such provision shall be null and void and shall be separable from the remaining provisions of this ordinance and shall in no way affect the validity of the other provisions of this ordinance, of the Bonds or of the levy or collection of the taxes pledged to pay and retire the Bonds.

Passed by City Council November 23, 2015 Delivered to Mayor November 30, 2015

ORDINANCE NO. C35322

An ordinance adopting the Annual Budget of the City of Spokane for 2016, making appropriations to the various funds of the City of Spokane government for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2016, and providing it shall take effect immediately upon passage.

WHEREAS, the City of Spokane is a first class city with a population of less than 300,000 persons and is required, pursuant to RCW 35.33.075 to adopt a final budget prior to the close of the current fiscal year at midnight, December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, all appropriations in the final budget must be limited to the total estimated revenues therein including the amount to be raised by all municipal revenue sources and the unencumbered fund balances estimated to be available at the close of the current fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 35.33.121 the expenditures as classified and itemized by fund in the final budget adopted by the City Council shall constitute the City of Spokane's appropriations for the fiscal year commencing after midnight, December 31, 2015, subject to later adjustments as provided therein;

NOW, THEREFORE,

The City of Spokane does ordain:

Section 1.

A. That the revenues to be generated by the revenue sources set forth in the final budget are required for the continuation of the existing essential municipal programs and services of the City of Spokane.

B. That without said essential municipal programs and services, the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Spokane would be seriously impaired.

C. That the following Annual Budget of the City of Spokane for 2016 reflects a continuation of said essential municipal services and programs provided by the City of Spokane for the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Spokane as required by the constitution and laws of the State of Washington, the City Charter, ordinances, other legislative enactments and lawful obligations of the City of Spokane.

D. That the Annual Budget of the City of Spokane for 2016 elevates Information Technology from a Department to a Division within the City's organizational structure.

Section 2. That the Annual Budget of the City of Spokane for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2016, as set forth in the document attached hereto and entitled, "2016 Adopted Budget, City of Spokane, Washington," hereinafter referred to as the 2016 Annual Budget, be and the same is, hereby fixed, determined and adopted; and that the amounts set forth in said budget are hereby appropriated for the use of the several funds as specified.

Section 3. That the foregoing appropriations are to be paid from the respective funds as specifically indicated in the 2016 Annual Budget and the salaries and wages therein set forth in detail as prescribed by RCW 35.33.051 shall be paid on a biweekly basis, payable every other Friday of such fiscal year.

Section 4 That because this ordinance adopts the Annual Budget, as provided by Section 19 of the City Charter, it shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

Passed by City Council November 23, 2015 Delivered to Mayor November 30, 2015

ORDINANCE NO C35323

An ordinance amending Ordinance No. C-35185, passed the City Council November 24, 2014, and entitled, "An ordinance adopting the Annual Budget of the City of Spokane for 2015, making appropriations to the various funds, departments, and programs of the City of Spokane government for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2015, and providing it shall take effect immediately upon passage", and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, subsequent to the adoption of the 2015 budget Ordinance No. C-35185, as above entitled, and which passed the City Council November 24, 2014, it is necessary to make changes in the appropriations of the Golf Debt Service Fund, which changes could not have been anticipated or known at the time of making such budget ordinance; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance has been on file in the City Clerk's Office for five days; - Now, Therefore,

The City of Spokane does ordain:

Section 1. That in the budget of the Golf Debt Service Fund, and the budget annexed thereto with reference to the Golf Debt Service Fund, the following changes be made:

FROM:	4640-99999 99999-	Golf Debt Service Fund Unappropriated Reserves	<u>\$ 40,000</u>
TO:	4640-83400 97115-80101	Golf Debt Service Fund Transfer to Golf Fund	<u>\$ 40,000</u>

Section 2. It is, therefore, by the City Council declared that an urgency and emergency exists for making the changes set forth herein, such urgency and emergency arising from the need to transfer excess funds in the Golf Debt Service Fund back to the Golf Operations Fund, and because of such need, an urgency and emergency exists for the

passage of this ordinance, and also, because the same makes an appropriation, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage..

Passed by City Council November 23, 2015 Delivered to Mayor November 30, 2015

Notice for Bids

Supplies, Equipment, Maintenance, etc.

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

RISK MANAGEMENT BROKER SERVICES

City of Spokane Finance Division

RFP #4175-15

Sealed Proposals will be acknowledged at the 1:15 p.m. public bid opening on **MONDAY**, **DECEMBER 7**, **2015**, in the Council Chambers, 808 West Spokane Falls Boulevard, Spokane, Washington 99201, for **Risk Management Broker Services for the City of Spokane Finance Division**.

The Request for Proposals document is available by contacting Connie Wahl, City of Spokane Purchasing, 4th Floor, City Hall, 808 West Spokane Falls Blvd, Spokane WA 99201 at <u>purchasinghelp@spokanecity.org</u>.

Proposal documents should be submitted to City of Spokane Purchasing **no later than 1:00 p.m. on Monday**, **December 7, 2015.** Proposals must be sent sufficiently ahead of time to be received by the required date and time. The City of Spokane is not responsible for Proposals delivered late. **Only firm Proposals with signatures will be evaluated**.

Submit one (1) paper original, one (1) paper copy, and one (1) reproducible digital copy (CD or thumb drive) of the Proposal to:

City of Spokane - Purchasing 4th Floor – City Hall 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd. Spokane, Washington 99201

The right is reserved to reject any and all Proposals and to waive any informalities in the bidding. Special attention will be directed to the qualifications of the Proposer when considering this contract.

All response packages are to be clearly marked with: "RFP #4175-15, RISK MANAGEMENT BROKER SERVICES, DUE 12/7/2015"

Connie Wahl, C.P.M., CPPB City of Spokane Purchasing

Publish: November 25 & December 2, 2015

REQUEST FOR BIDS

CENTRAL PARKING FACILITY BUILDING RENOVATIONS

City of Spokane Asset Management Department

BID #4203-15

Sealed Bids will be opened at the 1:15 p.m. public bid opening on **MONDAY, DECEMBER 21, 2015**, in the Council Chambers, 808 West Spokane Falls Boulevard, Spokane, Washington 99201, for **CENTRAL PARKING FACILITY BUILDING RENOVATIONS** for the City of Spokane Asset Management Department.

PERIODICAL

The Request for Bids document is available by contacting Connie Wahl, City of Spokane Purchasing, 4th Floor, City Hall, 808 West Spokane Falls Blvd, Spokane WA 99201 at purchasinghelp@spokanecity.org.

A pre-bid conference will be held on Thursday, December 10, 2015 at 9:30 a.m. The location of the conference will be 201 West Sprague Avenue, Spokane WA 99201, first floor lobby.

Bid Proposal documents should be submitted to City of Spokane Purchasing **no later than 1:00 p.m. on Monday**, **December 21 2015.** Proposals must be sent sufficiently ahead of time to be received by the required date and time. The City of Spokane is not responsible for Proposals delivered late. **Only firm Proposals with signatures will be tabulated**.

Submit one (1) paper original of the bid to:

City of Spokane - Purchasing 4th Floor – City Hall 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd. Spokane, Washington 99201

The right is reserved to reject any and all bids and to waive any informalities in the bidding. Special attention will be directed to the qualifications of the Proposer when considering this contract.

All response packages are to be clearly marked with: "BID #4203-15, CENTRAL PARKING FACILITY BUILDING RENOVATIONS, DUE 12/21/2015"

Connie Wahl, C.P.M., CPPB City of Spokane Purchasing

Publish: December 2 & 9, 2015